

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHELSEA ELIZABETH MANNING, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

ASHTON CARTER, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1609 (CKK)

**REDACTED - ORIGINAL FILED UNDER SEAL**

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

    A. Gender Dysphoria .....2

    B. Plaintiff’s Gender and Her Requests for Treatment .....3

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....5

    A. This Court Should Not Abstain.....6

        1. Abstention Is Not Proper Where Military Courts Cannot Grant Plaintiff The Relief She Seeks. ....6

        2. Abstention Would Result In Unreasonable Delay.....8

        3. Appellate Review Of Plaintiff’s Court Martial Conviction Does Not Require This Court To Abstain From Hearing Plaintiff’s Claim To Remedy Her Ongoing Deprivation of Medical Care. ....9

    B. Plaintiff’s Claims Were Properly Exhausted. ....10

        1. PLRA Exhaustion Requires Only Notice of a Prisoner’s Grievance.....10

        2. Plaintiff’s Clear Requests For Treatment For Gender Dysphoria Were Sufficient To Exhaust Her Eighth Amendment Claim. ....11

        3. Plaintiff Exhausted Her Sex Discrimination Claims. ....15

II. PLAINTIFF STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF HER RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....18

    A. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged An Objectively Serious Medical Need.....19

        1. The Question Whether Plaintiff Has A Medical Need To Follow Female Hair Length And Hair Grooming Standards Cannot Be Resolved As A Matter of Law. ....20

        2. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged That Defendants’ Refusal To Treat Her Medical Need Will Cause Her Sufficiently Serious Harm. ....24

- B. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged That Defendants Are Acting With Deliberate Indifference To Her Serious Medical Needs. ....25
  - 1. That Defendants Have Provided Some Treatment Does Not Immunize Their Refusal to Provide Additional Medically Necessary Treatment.....26
  - 2. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged Personal Involvement of the Defendants. ....27
  - 3. Defendants’ Purported Security Concerns Cannot Justify Dismissal of the Amended Complaint. ....29
  
- III. PLAINTIFF STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION. ....32
  - A. Plaintiff Has Alleged Facts Sufficient To Show That Her Sex Discrimination Claim Must Be Tested Under Heightened Scrutiny. ....32
    - 1. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged That Defendants Are Discriminating Against Her On The Basis of Her Sex By Denying Her Permission To Follow Appropriate Hair Length And Grooming Standards Because She Is Transgender.....32
    - 2. Discrimination Based On Sex And Gender Identity Warrant Heightened Scrutiny Including In The Prison Context. ....33
    - 3. Plaintiff’s Discriminatory Placement In A Male Facility Does Not Require Dismissal Of Her Equal Protection Claim. ....35
  - B. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged That Defendants’ Actions Do Not Substantially Serve Important Governmental Interests. ....36
  
- CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, No. 14-cv-7519, 2015 WL 7076956 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2015) .....	34
<i>Akhtar v. Mesa</i> , 698 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Allard v. Gomez</i> , 9 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Andrews v. Evert</i> , No. 09-5858, 2011 WL 4479480 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011) .....	18
<i>Apple v. Greer</i> , 554 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Moore</i> , 980 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Barrett v. Coplan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.H. 2003).....	27
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19, 27
<i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2011) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) .....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	23

*Brownell v. Krom*,  
446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

*Burton v. Jones*,  
321 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2003) .....15

*Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....31

*Chance v. Armstrong*,  
143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....24

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....39

*Clinton v. Goldsmith*,  
526 U.S. 529 (1999).....9

*Colwell v. Bannister*,  
763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Cooper v. Dyke*,  
814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1987) .....25

*Cothran v. Dalton*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 1999).....7

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....34

*Davis v. Prison Health Servs.*,  
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....31

*De'lonta v. Johnson*,  
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) (*De'lonta II*).....21, 26

*DeBlasio v. Johnson*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....22

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... passim

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....25

*Farmer v. Moritsugu*,  
163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....1, 28

*Faulkner v. Beer*,  
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....31

*Fields v. Smith*,  
653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) .....10, 22

*Fields v. Smith*,  
712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wisc. 2010).....22, 30

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....32

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....33

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....38

*Gregge v. Kate*,  
584 F. App'x 421 (9th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Griffin v. Arpaio*,  
557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11, 16

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....29

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....6

*Hassan v. City of New York*,  
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....35

*Hennis v. Hemlick*,  
666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Holley v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.*,  
No. Civ S-04-2006, 2007 WL 586907 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2007) .....17

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....30, 37

*In re Lovo-Lara*,  
23 I. & N. Dec. 746 (BIA 2005) .....33

*Jackson v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*,  
564 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2008) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) .....28

*Jackson v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
89 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000) .....37

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....34

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....17, 18

*Johnson v. Testman*,  
380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....11

*Jones v. Muskegon Cnty.*,  
625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010) .....26

*Knight v. Thompson*,  
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) .....37

*Kosilek v. Spencer*,  
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc).....29, 30, 31

*Langford v. Norris*,  
614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010) .....26

*Lewis v. Naku*,  
No. Civ S-07-0090, 2007 WL 3046013 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2007) .....12

*Lopez v. Smith*,  
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....26

*Marlett v. Harrington*,  
No. 15-cv-01382, 2015 WL 6123613 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015).....34

*Mata v. Saiz*,  
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) .....24

*Meriwether v. Faulkner*,  
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) .....19

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....34

*Monmouth County Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro*,  
834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987).....21, 23, 28, 38

*Mowatt v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2011) .....27

*New v. Cohen*,  
129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....9

*Norsworthy v. Beard*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104, 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....10, 26, 34

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....38

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
405 U.S. 34 (1972).....7, 9

*Parker v. Mulvaney*,  
No. 07-cv-124, 2008 WL 4425579 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2008) .....16, 17

*Parzyck v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.*,  
627 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2010) .....13

*Passer v. Steevers*,  
No. 2:08-cv-2792, 2010 WL 3210850 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2010) .....13

*Pitts v. Thornburgh*,  
866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....34

*Porter v. Nussle*,  
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....14

*Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin*,  
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....5

*Roe v. Elyea*,  
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) .....21

*Rouse v. Plantier*,  
182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999).....21

*Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.*,  
No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) .....33

*Schlesinger v. Councilman*,  
420 U.S. 738 (1975).....9

*Schroer v. Billington*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) .....33



*Singh v. McHugh*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-1906, 2015 WL 3648682 (D.D.C. June 12, 2015) .....38

*Spencer v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 No. 09-123, 2012 WL 1111141 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2012).....18

*Strong v. David*,  
 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Sulton v. Wright*,  
 265 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

*Tennille v. Quintana*,  
 443 F. App'x 670 (3d Cir. 2011) .....16

*Torrence v. Pelkey*,  
 164 F. Supp. 2d 264 (D. Conn. 2001).....13

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.*,  
 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....33

*United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.*,  
 89 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015) .....5

*United States v. Bright*,  
 63 M.J. 683 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2006) .....7

*United States v. DuBay*,  
 37 C.M.R. 411 (1967).....7

*United States v. Kinsch*,  
 54 M.J. 641 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2000) .....7

*United States v. Pena*,  
 64 M.J. 259 (C.A.A.F. 2007) .....7

*United States v. Stanley*,  
 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....33, 36, 37

*Waddy v. Sandstrom*,  
 No. 11CV00320, 2012 WL 2023519 (W.D. Va. June 5, 2012).....18

*Walden v. Bartlett*,  
 840 F.2d 771 (10th Cir. 1988) .....10

*Wilkins v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Williams v. Sec’y of Navy*,  
787 F.2d 552 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....9

*Women Prisoners of District of Columbia Dep’t. of Corr.v. District of Columbia*,  
899 F. Supp. 659 (D.D.C. 1995).....34

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 866.....7

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....8, 9

Prison Litigation Reform Act..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....17, 22

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....17

Army Court of Criminal Appeals Rule 30.5 .....9

Annual Report from the Code Committee on Military Justice, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces and the Judge Advocates General of the Armed Forces for the Period Oct. 1, 2013 to Sept. 30, 2014,  
<http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/annual/FY14AnnualReport.pdf>.....9

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Diamond v. Owens* (M.D. Ga. April 3, 2015),  
[http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/06/12/diamond\\_so\\_i\\_4-3-15.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/06/12/diamond_so_i_4-3-15.pdf).....20

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Tooley v. Van Buren Public Schools* (E.D. Mich. Feb. 24, 2015),  
<http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/02/27/tooleysoi.pdf> .....33
